Derivative financial instruments – – (65)

(161,163) – (65)

Net financial (liabilities) / assets (157,671) 1,562 1,005

Less: Currency forwards (110,379) – –
Currency exposure (47,292) 1,562 1,005

2024

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents – 7,280 484
Trade and other receivables 6,953 – 19,859

6,953 7,280 20,343

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables1 (237,306) – –

(237,306) – –

Net financial (liabilities) / assets (230,353) 7,280 20,343

Less: Currency forwards (128,668) – –
Currency exposure (101,685) 7,280 20,343

1 Excludes rental received in advance.

Unlocking Value180

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 March 2025

4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISKS (continued)

4.5 Financial risk management (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(i) Currency risk management (continued)

The sensitivity rate used represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change
in foreign exchange rates.

If the SDR changes against the SGD by 1% (2024: 2%) with all other variables being held constant,
the effects arising from the net financial liability / asset position will be as follows:

Increase/(decrease)
Profit before income tax

2025 2024
S$’000 S$’000

Group and Company

SDR against SGD
– strengthened (473) (2,034)
– weakened 473 2,034

If the AUD changes against the SGD by 5% (2024: 4%) with all other variables being held constant,
the effects arising from the net financial asset/liability position will be as follows:

Increase/(decrease)
Profit before income tax

2025 2024
S$’000 S$’000

Group

AUD against SGD
– strengthened (153) (12,410)
– weakened 153 12,410

Company

AUD against SGD
– strengthened 78 291
– weakened (78) (291)

Annual Report 2024/25 181

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 March 2025

4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISKS (continued)

4.5 Financial risk management (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(i) Currency risk management (continued)

If the RMB changes against the SGD by 1% (2024: 4%) with all other variables being held constant,
the effects arising from the net financial asset/liability position will be as follows:

Increase/(decrease)
Profit before income tax

2025 2024
S$'000 S$'000

Group

RMB against SGD
– strengthened * 819
– weakened * (819)